LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1391
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10" FEBRUARY, 2022

Allotment of Petroleum Outlets

1391. SHRI D.M. KATHIR ANAND:
SHRI ANNASAHEB SHANKAR JOLLE:
DR. UMESH G. JADHAV:
SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA:
SHRI SANGANNA AMARAPPA:
SHRI B.Y. RAGHAVENDRA:

aerferad v grehfdeh A9 HAY
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government oil PSUs and private oil companies have allotted new
petrol, diesel and CNG gas outlets and domestic cooking gas outlets in the country
during the last five years particularly in Tamil Nadu;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State and year-wise;

(c) the details of steps taken by the Government to provide level playing ground as well
as win-win situation for these new outlets to sustain their business competing with the
existing retail outlets; and

(d) whether the Government proposes to provide piped gas connection to all
households in the metropolitan cities of the country and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

delforgd R grehicieh 39 HATel I & T HA
Cir TAET del)

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)

(a)&(b) Allotment of Retail Outlets by Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies
(OMCs) and private oil companies is a continuous process to ensure adequate
availability of motoring fuels such as petrol and diesel throughout the country.
The appointment of LPG distributorships is also a continuous process and the
locations for setting up of LPG distributorships are identified based on sale

potential that makes them commercially viable.



2.

State/year-wise details of Petrol Pumps and LPG Distributorships allotted (Letter
of Intent issued) by the Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) in the
country including Tamil Nadu during the last five years are given at Annexure-1

and Annexure-2 respectively.

(c) Once the retail outlet is commissioned, Public Sector OMCs provide training
to the dealers on various facets to manage the business and provide necessary

support and guidance from time to time to improve their business.

(d) Upto the 10™ City Gas Distribution bidding round, PNGRB has authorized
228 Geographical Areas (GAs) in 27 States/ Union Territories (GAs) inter alia
covering the metropolitan cities of Delhi, Mumbai, Chennai & Kolkata. The Piped
Natural Gas (PNG) connections are provided according to the Minimum Work
Plan approved by PNGRB, and on demand of consumers. As on 30.11.2022, the

number of PNG connections provided in Delhi and Mumbai are as below :

State No. of PNG connections
Delhi 10,65,662
Mumbai 9,38,747

Number of PNG connections in Chennai and Kolkata is nil, as the necessary

infrastructure for PNG is under development.

State/UT/Year-wise details of CNG Stations in the country including Tamil Nadu

during the last five years (April 2016 to March 2021) are given in Annexure-3.
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ANNEXURE -1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a)&(b) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question 1391 regarding
Allotment of Petroleum Outlets by Shri D M Kathir Anand and others, MPs

PSU OMCs- No of Petrol Pumps alloted (LOIs Issued ) April 2016 to Dec 2021.

2021-22 (Apr-

State/UT 2016-17 | 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 | 2020-21 Dec 2021)
Andaman & Nicobar 1 2 1 4 3 0
Andhra Pradesh 119 42 478 451 147 65
Arunachal Pradesh 10 19 11 55 13 27
Assam 52 20 69 257 69 85
Bihar 212 155 240 594 342 195
Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 4 1
Chattisgarh 94 35 216 543 248 126
Daman & Diu 0 2 10 1 0
Delhi 4 3 9 8 3
Dadra Nagar Haveli 7 11 3 1
Goa 14 15 4 3
Gujarat 157 35 515 927 268 89
Himachal Pradesh 83 16 254 501 129 80
Haryana 69 32 174 449 188 61
Jammu & Kashmir 4 48 58 98 49 49
Jharkhand 25 17 153 300 159 74
Karnataka 201 50 514 1021 453 253
Kerala 13 11 304 362 91 59
Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 4
Ladakh 0 0 0 5 5 0
Maharashtra 263 87 613 1186 606 257
Meghalaya 252 70 500 1012 284 202
Manipur 7 14 13 56 32 8
Madhya Pradesh 143 50 174 483 459 197
Mizoram 8 3 1 34 11 20
Nagaland 4 1 14 32 17 13
Orissa 40 26 171 527 157 87
Punjab 12 11 148 301 86 54
Pondicherry 10 4 131 222 79 31
Rajasthan 211 78 362 2194 777 419
Sikkim 2 0 11 7 4 6




Telangana 260 57 88 1100 303 225
Tamil Nadu 182 183 235 1056 465 217
Tripura 3 3 6 28 13 18
Uttar Pradesh 427 468 705 2393 1031 620
Uttaranchal 23 11 118 152 50 31
West Bengal 22 16 281 398 103 79
TOTAL 2912 1570 6584 16793 6661 3659




Annexure 2

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART A&B OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 1391 ASKED BY SHRI D M KATHIR ANAND & OTHERS,
MPS REGARDING ALLOTMENT OF PETROLEUM OUTLETS

STATE/UT WISE YEAR WISE LOIs ISSUED FOR LPG DISTRIBUTORSHIPS (APRIL 2016- DECEMBER 2021)

SRNO. | STATE 2021-22
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 (Till Dec'2021)

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 60 61 81 22 5 7
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 9 4 13 0 0 0
3 ASSAM 31 7 101 23 12 2
4 BIHAR 33 111 745 71 20 13
5 CHHATTISGARH 60 84 28 4 0 0
6 DELHI 2 1 2 0 0 0
7 GOA 0 1 0 0 0 0
8 GUJARAT 11 104 164 18 8 7
9 HARYANA 136 52 19 2 1 0
10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4 19 18 5 0 0
11 JHARKHAND 12 10 124 38 18 1
12 KARNATAKA 65 28 148 28 13 2
13 KERALA 13 61 27 2 7 0
14 MADHYA PRADESH 28 128 130 45 16 7
15 MAHARASHTRA 111 204 206 19 11 6
16 MANIPUR 2 14 4 1 0 0
17 MEGHALAYA 2 0 11 3 0 0
18 MIZORAM 0 1 2 0 0 0
19 NAGALAND 0 10 11 1 0 0
20 ODISHA 18 298 78 5 3 2
21 PUNJAB 80 30 21 6 5 1
22 RAJASTHAN 20 170 118 16 6 0
23 SIKKIM 0 5 1 3 0 0
24 TAMIL NADU 185 182 122 24 7 3
25 TELANGANA 42 31 34 9 2 0
26 TRIPURA 3 6 5 5 1 1
27 UTTAR PRADESH 196 801 240 28 16 1
28 UTTARAKHAND 4 29 29 1 2 0
29 WEST BENGAL 63 14 397 115 8 18

UNION TERRITORIES
1 ANDAMAN & C.N. 0 7 1 0 0 0
2 CHANDIGARH 1 1 0 0 0 0
3 DADRA & N.HAVELI 0 0 2 0 0 1
4 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 JAMMU & KASHMIR 14 14 28 2 2 5
6 LADAKH 0 0 0 0 0 1
7 LAKSHDWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 PUDUCHERRY 5 2 2 0 0 0

TOTAL 1210 2490 2912 496 163 78

(Source — OMCs (IOC/BPC/HPC)



Annexure - 3

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No0.1391 regarding

Allotment of Petroleum Outlets asked by Shri D M Kathir Anand & others, MPs

Details of CNG Stations in the country (April 2016 to March 2021)

S.No Geographical Area/ | State/Union 2016- | 2017- | 2018- | 2019- | 2020-
' CGD Networks Territory 17 18 19 20 21
1 | Kakinada Andhra 5 5 6 10 12
Pradesh
East Godavari Andhra
2 District (EAAA) Pradesh 0 2 > 1 15
West Godavari Andhra
3 District Pradesh 1 2 10 11 13
Krishna District Andhra
4 (EAAA) Pradesh 0 ! 4 10 15
.. Andhra
5 Vijaywada Pradesh 10 13 19 23 30
Srikakulam,
6 V!sgkhapatnam & Andhra NA 0 0 0 0
Vizianagaram Pradesh
Districts
Anantapur and YSR | Andhra
! (Kadapa) Districts Pradesh NA 0 0 0 0
Sri Potti Sriramulu Andhra
8 Nellore District Pradesh NA 0 0 0 0
Andhra
Chittoor, Kolar and | Pradesh, Tamil
9 Vellore Districts Nadu and NA 0 0 0 0
Karnataka
10 | Upper Assam Assam 0 0 0 1 1
*Cachar, Hailakandi
11 | & Karimganj Assam NA 0 0 0 0
Districts
Kamrup & Kamrup
12 | Metropolitan Assam NA 0 0 0 0
Districts
13 | Patna District Bihar NA 0 2 8 9
Aurangabad,
14 | Kaimur & Rohtas Bihar NA 0 0 0 1
Districts
15 | Begusarai District Bihar NA 0 0 0 3
16 | C¥a&Nalanda | g0 NA 0 0 0 0
Districts
*Araria, Purnia,
17 | Katihar and Bihar NA 0 0 0 0
Kishanganj Districts
18 Arwal, Jehanabad, Bihar NA 0 0 0 0

Bhojpur and Buxar




Districts

*Khagaria, Saharsa

19 | and Madhepura Bihar NA 0 0 0 0
Districts
Lakhisarai, Munger
20 | and Bhagalpur Bihar NA 0 0 0 0
Districts
Muzaffarpur,
21 | Vaishali, Saranand | Bihar NA 0 0 0 0
Samastipur Districts
*Nawada and Bihar and
22 Koderma Districts Jharkhand NA L L L L
Sheikhpura, Jamui .
23 | and Deoghar Bihar and NA 0 0 0 0
. Jharkhand
Districts
Chandigarh,
Haryana,
24 | Chandigarh Punjab & 2 4 5 11 17
Himachal
Pradesh
o5 UT of Dadra'& Dadrq & Nagra 1 1 3 6 7
Nagar Haveli Haveli
26 | UT of Daman Bi}ma” and 0 2 3 4 4
. . Daman and
g7 |DuandGir Diu (UT) & NA 0 0 4 9
Somnath Districts .
Gujarat
gg | National Capital ) 345 | 362 | 391 | 419 | 436
Territory of Delhi
29 | North Goa District | Goa 0 0 5 2 5
30 | South Goa District | Goa NA 0 0 0 2
31 | Bhavnagar Gujarat 13 14 16 19 26
32 | Jamnagar Gujarat 8 11 13 17 19
33 | Kutch (West) Gujarat 0 3 9 12 12
34 | Kutch (East) Gujarat 0 0 0 0 0
35 | Amreli District Gujarat 1 6 9 12 13
36 | Patan District Gujarat 0 7 14 17 22
37 | Dahej Vagra Taluka | Gujarat 1 1 2 3 4
38 | Dahod District Gujarat 0 0 8 9 11
39 | Banaskantha Gujarat 0 5 20 25 30
District
Anand District .
40 (EAAA) Gujarat 9 9 16 23 29
41 | Panchmahal Gujarat 6 6 17 21 25
District
Ahmedabad District .
42 (EAAA) Gujarat NA 0 0 8 8
43 | Surat, Bharuch, Gujarat 72 77 97 100 | 108

Ankleshwar




44 | Nadiad Gujarat 9 9 22 24 32
45 | Navsari Gujarat 13 16 19 20 23
46 | Rajkot Gujarat 30 32 48 53 74
47 | Surendranagar Gujarat 13 12 6 17 18
ag | AhmedabadCity o Lo o 50 53 56 63 70
and Daskroi Area
49 | Hazira Gujarat 1 1 1 1 1
50 | Valsad Gujarat 16 18 22 25 25
Anand area
including Kanjari & .
o1 Vadtal V%IIager (in Gujarat 1 2 3 > !
Kheda District)
Gandhinagar
52 | Mehsana Gujarat 56 63 74 88 113
Sabarkantha
53 | Vadodara Gujarat 9 8 12 16 20
54 SDL:srt(:er ?cirém; Gujarat NA 0 0 2 6
55 | Barwala&Ranpur ) o oo NA 0 0 2 3
Talukas
Navsari District
(EAAA), Surat
56 | District (EAAA), Gujarat NA 0 0 2 5
Tapi District (EAAA)
& the Dangs District
57 | Junagadh District Gujarat NA 0 0 1 12
Kheda District
58 | (EAAA) & Gujarat NA 0 0 4 13
Mahisagar District
59 | Narmada (Rajpipla) | .ot NA 0 0 2 4
District
60 | Porbandar District | Gujarat NA 0 0 1 4
61 | Sonipat Haryana 4 8 11 16 18
62 | Panipat District Haryana 0 0 3 4 11
63 é?;?r‘:;a”agar Haryana 0 0 0 4 4
64 | Rewari District Haryana 0 2 10 12 15
65 | Rohtak District Haryana NA 0 0 0 3
66 | Karnal District Haryana NA 0 3 7 10
Ambala &
67 | Kurukshetra Haryana NA 0 0 3 8
Districts
Bhiwani, Charkhi
68 I[\)/I?h“er? dragarh Haryana NA 0 0 3 12
Districts
69 | *Hisar District Haryana NA 0 0 0 2
70 | *Jhajjar District Haryana NA 0 0 0 3




Sonipat District

71 | (EAAA) &lJind Haryana NA 0 0 0 8
District
Nuh & Palwal

72 Districts Haryana NA 0 0 5 12

73 | Kaithal District Haryana NA 0 0 2 5
Panchkula District Haryana &

74 | BAAA), Sirmaur, Ll NA 0 0 0 5
Shimla & Solan Pradesh
(EAAA) Districts
Sirsa, Fatehabad Harvana and

75 | and Mansa Punyab NA 0 0 0 8
(Punjab) Districts J
Bilaspur, Hamirpur | Himachal

76 & Una Districts Pradesh NA 0 0 0 1

77 | EastSinghbhum 5 ihand NA 0 0 4 4
District

78 | Ranchi District Jharkhand NA 0 0 4 4
*Bokaro,

79 | Hazaribagh & Jharkhand NA 0 0 0 5
Ramgarh Districts

go |Cirdih&Dhanbad |, - pong NA 0 0 0 7
Districts

gy |ChatraandPalamu |, 0o 0q NA 0 0 0 0
Districts
Seraikela-

82 Kharsawan District Jharkhand NA 0 0 0 5

g3 | WestSinghbhum 5 hand NA 0 0 0 0
District
Bengaluru Rural

84 and Urban Districts Karnataka 3 5 22 19 33

85 | Tumkur District Karnataka 0 0 0 0 0

86 | Dharwad District Karnataka 0 0 1 2 5

87 | Belgaum District Karnataka 0 0 0 1 2
Chitradurga &

88 | Davanagere Karnataka NA 0 0 0 3
Districts

89 | Udupi District Karnataka NA 0 0 0 2

go | Ballari & Gadag Karnataka NA 0 0 0 4
Districts

91 | Bidar District Karnataka NA 0 0 0 1
= -

92 I_Jak_shlna SIS Karnataka NA 0 0 0 13
District

93 Rgmgnagara Karnataka NA 0 0 4 7
District
Bagalkot, Koppal

94 | and Raichur Karnataka NA 0 0 0 0
Districts

95 | Chikkamagaluru, Karnataka NA 0 0 0 0




Hassan and Kodagu
Districts

Kalaburagi and

96 . - Karnataka NA 0 0 0 0
Vijayapura Districts
Mysuru, Mandya
and
97 . Karnataka NA 0 0 0 2
Chamarajanagar
Districts
Uttara Kannada,
gg | Haveriand Karnataka NA 0 0 0 0
Shivamogga
Districts
99 | Ernakulam District | Kerala 0 4 4 6 9
Kozhikode &
100 Wayanad Districts Kerala NA 0 0 0 3
101 | Malappuram Kerala NA 0 0 0 3
District
102 | Palakkad & Thrissur | o oj NA 0 0 0 10
Districts
Alapuzzha, Kollam
103 | d Kerala NA 0 0 0 2
Thiruvananthapura
m Districts
Kannur, Kasaragod Kerala &
104 - rasaragod | o\ qucherry NA 0 0 0 0
& Mabhe Districts
(U
105 | Dewas Madnya 1 3 3 3 3
Pradesh
106 | Dhar District Madhya 0 0 0 1 2
Pradesh
Indore (including Madhya
107 Ujjain City) Pradesh 18 20 29 28 39
108 | Gwalior Madhya 4 6 10 10 15
Pradesh
Bhopal & Rajgarh Madhya
109 Districts Pradesh NA 0 0 3 16
110 | Guna District Madhya NA 0 0 0 1
Pradesh
111 | Rewa District Madhya NA 0 0 0 3
Pradesh
Satna & Shandol Madhya
112 Districts Pradesh NA 0 0 0 2
113 | Ashoknagar District | Madhya NA 0 0 0 0
Pradesh
Gwalior (EAAA)
114 | District and F'\,’:Zgzzfl‘ NA 0 0 5 2
Sheopur District
115 | Morena District Madhya NA 0 0 0 0
Pradesh
116 | Raisen, Shajapur Madhya NA 0 0 0 4




and Sehore Pradesh
Districts
: e Madhya
117 | Shivpuri District Pradesh NA 0 0 0 1
Sidhi and Singrauli | Madhya
118 Districts Pradesh NA 0 0 0 0
Ujjain (EAAA)
District, Dewas Madhya
119 | (EAAA) District and Pradesh NA 0 0 0 6
Indore (EAAA)
District
. Madhya
120 | Anuppur, Bilaspur PradeZh and NA 0 0 0 0
and Korba Districts .
Chattisgarh
Jhabua, Banswara, | Madhya
121 | Ratlam and Pradesh and NA 0 0 0 8
Dungarpur Districts | Rajashthan
Jhan§| (EAA.A) Madhya
122 District, mad’ Pradesh and NA 0 0 1 6
Jalaun, Lalitpur and Uttar Pradesh
Datia Districts
123 Palghar District & Maharashtra 0 0 6 9 17
Thane Rural
124 ?E‘i'\gAa/g] District | Maharashtra 0 5 10 14 18
125 (PELX]AG A?Stmt Maharashtra 0 0 2 7 28
126 | Ratnagiri District Maharashtra 0 0 2 11 15
127 | Solapur District Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 0
128 | Kolhapur District Maharashtra NA 0 0 1 6
109 | Mumbai&Greater |\ orashtra | 132 | 134 | 135 | 140 | 142
Mumbai
Pune City including
Pimpri - Chichwad
130 | &2adjoining Maharashtra 42 52 67 84 87
contigeneous areas
Hinjewadi, Chakan,
Talegaon
Thane urban and
131 | adjoining Maharashtra 71 84 91 102 112
Municipalities
Ahmednagar &
132 | Aurangabad Maharashtra NA 0 0 0 13
Districts
133 | Latur & Osmanabad | oo achtra NA 0 0 0 3
Districts
134 | Sangli & Satara Maharashtra NA 0 0 0 9
Districts
135 | Sindhudurg District | Maharashtra NA 0 0 2 6
136 | Valsad (EAAA), Maharashtra & NA 0 0 5 32




Dhule & Nashik Gujarat
Districts
137 | Khordha District Odisha NA 0 4 9 10
138 | Cuttack District Odisha NA 0 2 6 6
139 | Angul&Dhekanal | e, NA 0 0 0 0
Districts
*Sundargarh &
140 | Jharsuguda Odisha NA 0 0 2 2
Districts
Balasore, Bhadrak
141 | & Mayurbhan; Odisha NA 0 0 0 4
Districts
*Bargarh,
142 | Debagarh & Odisha NA 0 0 0 0
Sambalpur Districts
*Ganjam, Nayagarh .
143 | o5 ¢ Districi’sg Odisha NA 0 0 2 2
*Jagatsinghpur &
144 | Kendrapara Odisha NA 0 0 0 0
Districts
145 | JApur &Kendujhar | o NA 0 0 0 0
Districts
146 | Puducherry District ?G‘%“Che”y NA 0 0 0 0
Karaikal & Puducherry
147 | Nagapattinam (UT) & Tamil NA 0 0 0 2
Districts Nadu
148 | Jalandhar Punjab 0 1 3 3 3
149 | Ludhiana Punjab 0 0 3 3 3
150 | Amritsar District Punjab 0 1 3 5 14
151 | Bhatinda District Punjab 0 0 0 1 5
152 | Rupnagar District Punjab 0 0 0 4 6
153 | FatehgarhSahib o Loy 0 0 3 6 7
District
SAS Nagar District
154 | (EAAA), Patiala & Punjab NA 0 0 6 16
Sangrur Districts
Ludhiana District
(Except area
155 Z:ter?c?zze 9, Punjab NA 0 0 5 11
Barnala & Moga
Districts
Jalandhar District
156 g‘s\g\?),\'lggsr“”ha'a Punjab NA 0 0 4 10
Districts
157 Ferozepur, Faridkot Punjab NA 0 0 0 5

and Sri Muktsar




Sahib Districts

Hoshiarpur and

158 Gurdaspur Districts Punjab NA 0 0 0 16

159 | Kota Rajasthan 3 4 3 5 7

160 | Bhiwadi(in Alwar | oo cthan NA 0 0 0 1
District)
Barmer, Jaisalmer :

161 & Jodhpur Districts Rajasthan NA 0 0 0 6
Alwar (Other than

162 | Bhiwadi) & Jaipur Rajasthan NA 0 0 0 0
Districts
Kota District
(EAAA), Baran &

163 | Chittorgarh (Only Rajasthan NA 0 0 4 11
Rawatbhata Taluka)
Districts

164 | Bhiwara&Bundi | poiosthan NA 0 0 0 5
Districts
Chittorgarh (Other
than Rawatbhata .

165 Taluka) & Udaipur Rajasthan NA 0 0 1 11
Districts

166 | Dholpur District Rajasthan NA 0 0 1 4
Ajmer, Pali and .

167 Rajsamand Districts Rajasthan NA 0 0 0 8

168 Ja_lor_e and Sirohi Rajasthan NA 0 0 1 6
Districts

169 | kanchipuram Tamil Nadu NA 0 0 0 0
District

170 | CheMnaI& il Nadu NA 0 0 0 0
Tiruvallur Districts
e

171 | -coimbatore TamilNadu | NA 0 0 0 0
District
Cuddalore,

172 | Nagapattinam & Tamil Nadu NA 0 0 0 9
Tiruvarur Districts

173 | Ramanathapuram | . o njady NA 0 0 0 2
District

174 | *Salem District Tamil Nadu NA 0 0 0 0

175 | Tiruppur District Tamil Nadu NA 0 0 0 10

176 | Hyderabad Telangana 26 33 45 62 83
Bhadradri

177 | Kothagudem & Telangana NA 0 0 0 0
Khamman Districts
Jagtial, Peddapalli,

17g | Karimnagar & Telangana NA 0 0 0 0
Rajanna Sircilla
Districts

179 | Jangaon, Telangana NA 0 0 0 0




Jayashankar
Bhupalpally,
Mahabubabad,
Warangal Urban &
Warangal Rural

Districts
Medak, Siddipet &
180 | Sangareddy Telangana NA 0 0 4 14
Districts
Medchal-Malkajgiri,
181 | Ranga Reddy & Telangana NA 0 0 0 0
Vikarabad Districts
Nalgonda Suryapet
182 & Yadadn_ . Telangana NA 0 0 0 0
Bhuvanagiri
Districts
183 | Agartala Tripura 5 6 9 5 5
184 | Gomati District Tripura NA 0 0 3 3
West Tripura .
185 | Eann) D‘?strict Tripura NA 0 0 2 4
186 | Mathura Uttar Pradesh 6 6 9 11 11
187 | Meerut Uttar Pradesh 4 9 11 17 17
188 | Allahabad Uttar Pradesh 3 3 4 6 6
189 | Jhansi Uttar Pradesh 0 0 2 2 5
190 | Saharanpur District | Uttar Pradesh 0 0 6 5 6
191 | Bulandshahr (part) |0 pradesh | NA 0 0 0 5
District
192 | Bagpat District Uttar Pradesh NA 0 0 0 3
193 | Varanasi District Uttar Pradesh NA 0 3 10 10
194 | Khurja Uttar Pradesh 1 1 1 3 6
195 | Moradabad Uttar Pradesh 1 2 3 4 6
196 | Bareilly Uttar Pradesh 2 5 9 10 16
197 | Kanpur Uttar Pradesh 16 20 29 29 36
198 | Agra Uttar Pradesh 8 13 20 23 25
199 | Hirozabad (Taj Uttar Pradesh | 2 5 12 22 27
Trapezium Zone)
200 | Lucknow Uttar Pradesh 11 18 29 37 37
go1 | Ghaziabad &Hapur ;o brodesh | NA 0 0 51 56
Districts
Bulandshahr
202 RI'IS;;':’; gﬁ’:ﬁ’ras Uttar Pradesh | NA 0 0 0 6
Districts
Allahabad District
203 | (EAAA), Bhadohi & | Uttar Pradesh NA 0 0 0 9
Kaushambi Districts
204 | AMethi, Pratapgarh 1 ;o bradesh | NA 0 0 0 6

& Raebareli




Districts

Auraiya, Kanpur

205 | Dehat & Etawah Uttar Pradesh NA 0 0 9 19
Districts

206 | FaiZabad & o pradesh | NA 0 0 0 2
Sultanpur Districts
Gorakhpur, Sant

207 | Kabir Nagar & Uttar Pradesh NA 0 0 5 16
Kushinagar Districts
Meerut District

208 (EAAA), Uttar Pradesh NA 0 0 7 10
Muzaffarnagar &
Shamli Districts

209 | Moradabad BAAA) 1 o pradesh | NA 0 0 5 15
District

210 | Unnao (EAAA) Uttar Pradesh | NA 0 0 1 1
District
Azamgarh, Mau

211 and Ballia Districts Uttar Pradesh NA 0 0 0 9
Bareilly (EAAA)

212 | District, Pilibhit and | Uttar Pradesh NA 0 0 0 7
Rampur Districts
Basti and

213 | Ambedkarnagar Uttar Pradesh NA 0 0 0 11
Districts
Farrukhabad, Etah

214 and Hardoi Districts Uttar Pradesh NA 0 0 0 8
Gonda and

215 Barabanki Districts Uttar Pradesh NA 0 0 3 11
Jaunpur and

216 Ghazipur Districts Uttar Pradesh NA 0 0 0 3
Kanpur (EAAA)

217 | District Uttar Pradesh | NA 0 0 2 7
Fatehpur and
Hamirpur Districts

21 | Mainpuri and Uttar Pradesh | NA 0 0 0 4
Kannauj Districts
Mirzapur,

219 | Chandauli and Uttar Pradesh NA 0 0 0 7
Sonbhadra Districts

9o | Shahiahanpurand o broadesh | NA 0 0 0 6
Budaun Districts
. . Uttar Pradesh

221 g‘iﬁ‘r’ig‘:d Nainital | 4 NA 0 0 0 6

Uttarakhand

222 | *Dehradun District | Uttarakhand NA 0 0 0 6

223 | dhamSingh Nagar | . ovnang 0 0 1 2 6
District

224 | Haridwar District Uttrakhand 0 0 2 1 4

225 | *Kolkata Muncipal | West Bengal 0 0 0 0 2




Corporation and
Parts of Adjoining
Districts

226 | *Burdwan District | West Bengal NA 0 0 0 10
Darjeeling,

227 | Jalpaiguri and Uttar | West Bengal NA 0 0 0 0
Dinajpur Districts
Howrah (EAAA)

228 | District and Hoogly | West Bengal NA 0 0 0 2
(EAAA) District
Nadia (EAAA)
District and North

229 24 Parganas (EAAA) West Bengal NA 0 0 0 1
District

230 ?é’:/f&)zgi':frrigi‘”as West Bengal NA 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 1,035 1,195 | 1562 | 2,043 | 2,935

*GAs where extension due to non-availibility of trunk pipeline has been granted

(Source PNGRB)




